Dominion Resources Services, Inc. 1201 East 55th Street, Cleveland, OH 44103

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5759 Cleveland, OH 44101-0759

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV



FILE

2006 NOV 14 AH 11: 17

PUCO November 13, 2006

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Department 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re: Gloria Franklin-Smith vs. The East Ohio Gas Company dba Dominion East Ohio

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Case No: 06-1314-GA-CSS

Dear Commission:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned matter is the original and 11 copies of the Joint Motion to Dismiss of The East Ohio Gas Company dba Dominion East Ohio. Please time-stamp a copy and return it to me in the envelope provided.

Thank you for your anticipated courtesy in our behalf.

Very truly yours,

Jean A. Demarr

Senior Corporate Counsel

Law Department

216/736-6334

JAD/gina Enclosures

xc: Gloria Franklin-Smith

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

nachości sp

Date Processed //-/4-0

2006 NOV 14 AM 11: 17

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO ${\Bbb P} \cup {\Bbb C}$

GLORIA FRANKLIN-SMITH)
Complainant)
v.) Case No. 06-1314-GA-CSS
THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY D/B/A DOMINION EAST OHIO,)))
Respondent)

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

Gloria Franklin-Smith, Complainant, and The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio, Respondent, respectfully request that the Commission dismiss this Complaint with prejudice. The parties have settled this matter and have resolved all of the issues raised in the Complaint.

Respectfully Submitted by

Gloria Franklin-Smith 5185 Clement Avenue Maple Heights, Ohio 44137

Jean A. Demarr

Attorney for Respondent
The East Ohio Gas Company
Dba Dominion East Ohio
1201 East 55th Street
P. O. Box 5759
Cleveland, Ohio 44101

Cleveland, Ohio 44101 Telephone: (216) 736-6334 Fax: (216) 736-5308

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certified that a copy of the foregoing Joint Motion to Dismiss with prejudice was
mailed this 13th day of Nov., 2006, to Gloria Franklin-Smith, Complainant,
5185 Clement Avenue – Maple Heights, Ohio 44137.

Jean A. Demarr Attorney for Respondent The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio